means the meeting convened by this Notice (as

adjourned from time to time).

Notice means this notice of meeting.

Official List means the official list of ASX.

Option means an option to be issued a Share.

Proxy Form means the proxy form attached to this Notice.

Record Date has the meaning given in section 4.1

Resolution means the resolution set out in the Notice.

Share means a fully paid ordinary share in the capital of the

Company.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Notice of meeting (capital return and share issue) Final Page 15

Shareholder  means a holder of a Share.

Torrington Project has the meaning given in section 3.

Tranche 1 has the meaning given in section 5.1

Tranche 2 has the meaning given in section 5.1

Tranche 3 has the meaning given in section 5.1

WST means Australian Western Standard Time.

EST  means Australian Eastern Standard Time

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Notice of meeting (capital return and share issue) Final Page 16

1 ANNEXURE 1 – PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

 Reviewed

Consolidated
31/12/14 (A$)

Adjustments (A$) Unaudited Pro-forma

Consolidated
31/12/14 (A$)

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 5,777,920 (4,160,428)1 1,617,492

Financial assets 4,122,471 - 4,122,471

Other assets 55,000 - 55,000

Property, plant and equipment  799,317 - 799,317

Exploration and evaluation assets - 495,0002 495,000

TOTAL ASSETS 10,754,708 (3,665,428) 7,089,280

LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 126,514 - 126,514

Provisions 81,275 - 81,275

Income tax 301,436 - 301,436

Borrowings 102,943 - 102,943

Employee benefits 55,153 - 55,153

TOTAL LIABILITIES 667,321 - 667,321

NET ASSETS 10,087,387 (3,665,428) 6,421,959

EQUITY

Contributed equity 11,402,653 (3,665,428)3 7,737,225

Option reserve 583,089 - 583,089

Retained profits/(Accumulated losses) (1,898,355) - (1,898,355)

TOTAL EQUITY 10,087,387 (3,665,428) 6,421,959

No. of Shares on issue 80,508,565  92,508,565

1. Calculated as 80,508,565 ordinary Shares (this amount may vary if listed optionholders exercise the right to be

issued Shares before the Record Date) each receiving A$0.05 per Share Capital Return and the A$135,000

reimbursement being paid to Resolve Geo Pty Ltd under Resolutions 1 & 2;

2. Representing the estimated value of the acquiring the Torrington Project through the issue of Tranche 1

12,000,000 ordinary shares at an assumed share price at the time of issue of A$0.03 (ie consideration of $360,000)

and the reimbursement of $135,000 of exploration and evaluation costs incurred to date by Resolve Geo Pty Ltd.